
1 Jon L. Benjamin (State Bar No. 124387)
John R. Epperson (State BarNo. 183347)

2 FARELLA BRAUN + MARTEL LLP
235 Montgome.ry Street, 17th Floor

3 San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 954-4400

4· Facsimile: (415) 954-4480

5 Attorneys for
Alcoa Inc.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

Petitioner Alcoa Inc. and its related affiliates and interests submit this Petition for Review
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PETITION FOR REVIEW
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11' IN RE:

12 REQUIREMENT FOR TECHNICAL
REPORTS PURSUANT TO

13 CALIFORNIA WATER CODE
SECTION 13267 ORDER-FORMER

14 ALCOAWESLOCK FACILITY, 1334
, SOUTH MAIN STREET, LOS

15 . ANGELES, CA (SITE CLEANUP NO.
0552 AND SITE ID NO. 1843200) ,

16

. 17

18

19 of the order letter dated June 3, 2009 that was issued by the California Regional Water Quality

20 Control Board, Los Angeles Region (the "RWQCB") and entitled "Requirement for Technical

21 Reports Pursuant to California Water Code (CWC) Section 13267 Order - Former Alcoa Weslock

22 Facility, 13344 South Main Street, Los Angeles, CA (Site Clean Up No. 0552 and Site ID

23 No.1843200)" (the "Order Letter"). The Order Letter makes nine findings regarding the former

17570\1966312,1

filed in accordance with Section 13320 of the California Water Code and Section 2050 of Title 23

Weslock facility (the "Site") anddirects Petitioner to implement eleven required actions pursuant

to Section 13267 of the California Water Code. This'Petition for Review of the Order Letter is

of the California Code of Regulations, which'requires Petitioner to' set forth the following items

of information.
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2 . 15212-5858. Alcoa requests that all communications be directed through its counsel, as identified

3 in the caption of this Petition.

1

4

1.

2.

Petitioner is Alcoa Inc., and its address is 201 Isabella Street, Pittsburgh PA,

Petitioner requests that the State Water Resources Control Board ("SWRCB")
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5 review the above-mentioned OrderLetter (copy attached as Exhibit A).

6 3. The RWQCB issued the Order Letter dated June 3, 2009 under the authority of the

7 Executive Officer. Because the deadline for submittal of this petition for review fell on a holiday ~

8 weekend, this petition is timely filed on the next business day.

9 4. Petitioner has been performing investigation and remediation ofenvironmental

10 contamination at the Site for many years wIthout the issuance of a Section 13267 Order Letter or

11 similar formal directive. Moreover, Petitioner has been working closely with the RWQCB in

12 - recent months to provide additional information requested by the RWQCB. Some of that recent

13 activity is noted in the Order Letter itself. Petitioner does 1).ot believe that issuance of the Order

14 Letter is necessary or warranted in light of the long-standing cooperation shown by Petitioner

15 without such an order. Furthermore, the Findings contain a number of statements that Petitioner

16 believes are inaccurate or incomplete, as more fully described in the attached June 8, 2009

17 Response to the Order Letter (Exhibit B). In addition, while Petitioner is prepared and will agree

18 to implement ten of the eleven Requirements listed in the Order Letter, Requirement 11, for

19 submittal ofa Remedial Action Plan ("RAP") to the RWQCB by July 30, 2009, is unreasonable

20 8l1d does not allow sufficient time to prepare the RAP, as further described in Exhibit B.

21 Petitioner has requested an extension of the deadline for submittal of the RAP but has not yet

22 received a response from the RWQCB.
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23 5. Petitioner. is aggrieved by the Order Letter because the Findings do not present a

28

24 full' and complete picture of the body of information that has been developed and submitted to the

25 RWQCB regarding this Site and because the Requirements will result in unnecessary burden and

26 expense to Petitioner. Petitioner will continue to attempt to work with the RWQCB in,an effort to

27 reach a mutually-agreeable resolution to these grievances. If those efforts are Unsuccessful,

Petitioner will submit to the SWRCB an amendment to this Petition that will include, inter alia, a

23S~:~~~:~~~;t~~~~L~oor - 2·- 17570\1966312.1
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1 statement ofthe manner in which Petitioner is additionally aggrieved by the Order Letter, as

2 necessary.

3 6. Petitioner requests that the SWRCB set aside the Order Letter or direct the

4 RWQCJ;3 to set aside that Order Letter in its entirety. Alternatively, Petitioner requests that the

5 SWRCB modify the Order Letter consistent with the comments set forth in Petitioner's Response

. 6 to the Letter Order (Exhibit B).

7 7. Petitioner will submit to the SWRCB as an amendment to this Petition a complete'

.8 statement ofpoints and authorities in support of this Petition, as necessary.

9 8. A copy of this Petition for Review and the attached Exhibits A and B have been

10 sent to the RWQCB, as well as to all individuals who received copies of the Order Letter.

11 9. Petitioner has discussed various issues relating to the Site with the RWQCB but

12 did not have an opportunity to discuss the specific issues raised in this Petition with the RWQCB.·

13 prior to the issuance of the Order Letter because Petitioner was not aware that the RWQCB was

14 planning on issuing the Order Letter. Subsequent to receipt of the Order Letter, Petitioner has

15 since raised the issues addressed in this Petition with the RWQCB and will continue to attempt to

16 work cooperatively with the RWQCB in an effort to resolve tPeissues raised in this Petition.

17 Therefore, Petitioner asks that the .SWRCB hold this Petition for Review in abeyance, while the

18 Petitioner attempts to work cooperatively with the RWQCB to resolve these issues in a mutually-

19 satisfactory maimer. In the event that such efforts are unsuccessful, Petitioner will amend this

20 Petition for Review, as necessary and inform the SWRCB of the need for active review of the

21 Petition for Review.
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17570\1966312.1

ARTELLLP

John R. Epper on
Attorneys for Petitioner
ALCOA INC.

For all the reasons stated herein, Petitioner requests that the State Water Resources

DATED: July 6, 2009

Control Board set aside the Order Letter or direct the RWQCB to set aside that Order Letter or

. modify the Order Letter as discussed above.
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EXHIBIT A
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region

CERTIFIED MAlL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7008 0150 0003 7881 0992
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Arnold Schwarzenegger
Governor

, 320 W, 4th street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013
Phone (213) 576·6600 FAX (213) 576·6640 • IntemetAddress: http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losange1es

Mr. Ronald Morosky
Remediation Operations
Alcoa, Inc.
201 Isabella Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15212'

LiJida S. Adams
Agency Secreiary

June 3, 2009

-

REQUIREMENT FOR TECHNICAL REPORTS PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE
(CWC) SECTION 13267 ORPER - FORMER ALCOA WESLOCI{ FACILITY, 13344 SOUTH
MAIN STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA (SITE CLEAN UP NO. 0552 AND SITE ill NO. 1843200)

Dear Mr. Morosky:

We have reviewed your Response to Regional Water Quality Control Board Information Request that was
submitted on March 4, 2009" The document was submitted in response to questions we raised during a
telephone conference call on January 6, 2009 between Regional Board staff and a representative of Alcoa,
Inc. (Alcoa) and your consultants. We have also reviewed other site investigation, groundwater monitoring"
and remediation status reports on the former Alcoa Weslock facility (Site);

I
1,-
; .

On Apnl.14, 2009, your consultant, WorleyParsons, made a presentation during a conference call meeting
on the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system's radius of influence determination. This detennination was made
before the start-up of the full scale operation of the SVE system in 2000 at the Site. " ; .

j

FINDINGS

Based on our review of the Response to Regional Water Quality Control Board Information Request, site
" investigation,. remediation status and gl.'Oundwater monitoring reports submitted to the Regional Board to

date and the discussion(s) you had with Regional Board staff, we find that:

1. The figures in the Focused Remedial Investigation Report, submitted in September 1999, indicate that
the extent of the" volatile organic compounds (VOG) contamination in the soil' was defined to 500
micrograms per kilogram (Ilg/kg). There was no justification provided for selecting this level of
concentration to i~dicate the extent'of contamination. Thus, the 500 Ilg/kg-contour was arbitrarily
selected and was not based on, soil screening levels (SSLs).

The full extent of the VOC contamination in the, soil was not completely delineated before the
implementation of the remedial action.

I~
I
i

2. An SSL was not developed for total'VOCs in accordance with the Regional Board's Interim Site
Assessment and Cleanup Guidebook (May 1996). Rather, SSLs were developed only for individual
contaminants such as perchloroethylene (PCE), trichloroethene (TCE), 1,1-dichloroethene ,(l,l-DCE),
cis-l,2-dichloroethene (cis-l,2-DCE), and l,l,l-trichloroethane (l,l,l-TCA). However, the delineation
of the extent of contamination was indicated for total VOCs in the figures presented.

3.

"

As the soil borings indicate, the dominant soil types in the former degreaser and plating area (praseal
Department) are silt and silty sand in the upper 10 feet. The soil gas sample collected by MFG in 1993
from V-22, w:uch was located just north of this area ofconcern (AOC), had PCE at a concentration of

Califomia EnviroltmentalPr~tec"tionAgeltcy
i!5'
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"Exhibit A
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Mr. Ronald Morosky
Fonner Alcoa WeslockFacility

-2- June 3, 2009
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2~O micrograms per liter (Jlg/L). However, the soil matrix samples collected from an adjacent soil
boring, SB-19, .had no PCE.. Soil gas sampling is thus preferable to assess this AOC for VOCs.

4. Hexavalent chromium has been detected in the groundwater since groundwate:r monitoring began in
1998. As the most recent groundwater monitoring report indicates, the maximum concentration of
hexavalent chromium was detected in MW-6 at a concentration of 220 Jlg/L. However, the source area
has not been identified.

5. The total petroleum hydrocarbon (rPH) assessment was not conducted in accordance with the Regional
Board's Interim Site Assessment and Cleanup Guidebook. (May 1996). The guidebook states that a
TPH carbon-chain analysis be perfonned on the samples so that SSLs can be detennined for each
carl;>on chain range and used as cleanup levels. Moreover, the classification of the petroleum
hydrocarbons encountered was not identi~ed.

6. After the SVE 'system hadbeen shut down, confinnation soil samples were collected in May and June
2005. However, most of the samples were collected from locations relatively closer to the.SVE wells
where the remediation system had the most pronounced effect. The maximum.1inear distance of the
confirmation samples from the extraction wells in both the Fonner Degreaser Area and Former Oily
Waste Water Area was approximately 37 feet.

Confirmation samples were not collected from locations close to'the fringe of the SVE system radius of
influence to evaluate the effectiveness of the remediation, at those locations where there is weaker
vapor flow andvacuum.' .

7. Confinnation soil samples collected from the Fonner Oily Waste Water Area were analyzed for only
VOCs. However, this AOC is known'to be cop.taminated with TPH as well. Therefore, the effect the
SYE sy.stem had on this AOC in reducing the concentration ofTPH in the soil is not known. ;

8. Review of your Soil Vapor Survey Investigation Report, dated December 8, 2Q08, indicates that there
are still VOC contaminants in the soil gas beneath the Former Degreaser and Solvent, Storage Area and
the Former Oily Waste Water Area. PCE was detected at maximUm concentrations of 200 Jlg/L and
140 JlglL, respectively, in those AOes. Other VOCs were also detected at significant qoncentrations.

A review of the SVE system op'erational data for the period from system start-up on April 25, 2000
until the system was shut down on November 14, 200~ indicates that:

8.1 An estimated VOC removal rate ranging from 0.04 pounds per day (lbs/day) to 1.61bslday was
maintained from july 12, 2001 to November 14, 2002 and approximately 139lbs ofVOCs were
removed during this period. .

8.2 When the system was shut down, between June 10,2002 and October 21, 2002, a significant.
rebound (approximately 166.67%) occurred in the daily VOC removal rate from the original
removal rate. Other sighific.ant rebounds in the daily VOC removal rate also occurred between
July 12,2001 to November 14, 2002 when the system was .shut down on various occasions for
shorter periods oftime.

California Environmental Protection Agency
lIS
~~ Recycled Paper .

Our ?Tllssionls to preserve and enhance §he quality ojCalifornia's water resourcesjor the benefit ojpresent andjuture generations.
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REQUIREMENTS

9. Successive groundwater monitoring conducted at the Site since 1998 indicated that there exists aVeC
plume in the groundwater beneath the' Site. Other contaminant plumes, such as for l,4-dioxane and
hexavalent chromium, have also been identified in the groundwater. 1,4-dioxane was detected at
concentrations ranging from 0.61 Jlg/L to 410 Jlg/L and hexavalent chromium was detected at a
maximum concentration of220 j.LgIL.

The most recent groundwater monitoring report for the Site, dated November 25, 2008, indicates that
PCE was detected at concentrations ranging from 21 Jlg/L to 1,400 Jlg/L. I, 1-DCE was also detected at
a maximum concentration of 2,400 Jlg/L. Other VOCs, such. as TCE and chloroform, were also
detected at varying concentrati·ons. However, remedial action has not yet been proposed to address
groundwater pollution. .

Based on the observations presented in Item NUmbers '8.1 and '8.2, we do not concur with your
conclusion that the.system has reached asymptotic levels inits VOC removal rate and/or maintained the
asymptotic level for one year. Moreover, the results 'of the most recent soil gas survey indicates the
existence of VOC contaminants in the soil gas in areas where remediation was performed, which could
still be a threat to human health and acontinued source fot groundwater contamination.
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June 3, 2009- 3 -Mr. Ronald Morosky
Fonner Alcoa WeslockFacility
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Pursuant to Section 13267 of the California Water Code (CWC), you are hereby directed to implement the
following:
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1. Contaminant-specific iso-concentration contour maps showing the pre-remediation lateral extent of the
VOC and TPH contamination in the soil shall be p~epared and submitted. The maps shall be prepared
for selected depths, using triangulation method or any other acceptable method and shall have index
contours of concentrations ofVOCs. Drawing arbitrary contours on the maps without systematic use of
data is not acceptable.

The maps shall be prepared for the major contaminants, such as PCE, TCE and 1,1-DCE, and show the
extent ofcontamination de~ineated to cleanup levels, i.e. SSLs. .

2. If an SSL is developed for an individual contaminant, the SSL exceedence zone shall be shown on iso­
concentration contour maps for each contaminant for which the SSL is developed. However, if the SSL
exceedence zone is to be shown on the maps for total.VOCs, an SSL. shall be developed first for total
YOCs. The Regional Board's Interim Site Assessment and Cleanup Guidebook (May 1996) describes
the steps to be followed in order to develop an SSL for total VOCs when multiple VOCs are detected in

.the soil.

3. A separate map sqowing the radius of influence (ROI) of each SYE well and trench superimposed on
the contaminant-specific iso-concentration contour map shall be prepl!1'ed to show whether the area of
influence ofthe SVE system had covered the full lateral extent of the VOC contanunation in the soil.

4. The former degreaser and plating area (Proseal Department) shall be assessed for VOCs by installing
shallow and deep soil vapor probes. This AOC is located relatively far away from the area ofinfluence
of the SVE system; the soil types are dominated by silt and silty sand and VOCs were not assessed in
the soil gas during the previous site investigations.

California Environmental Protection Agency
iG

. ~¢' Recycled Paper
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality ojCalifornia's water resources for the benefit ofpresent andfuture generations.
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June 3,2009-4-Mr'-Ronald Morosky .
FormerAlcoa WeslockFacility

5. The source area for hexavalent chromium that has been detected in the groundwater must be identified.·
Additional site assessment is thus needed in potential areas of concern.
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6. Additional confirmation soil samples shall be collected from locations along the fringe of the ROI for
the SVE system in the Former Degreaser Area and Former Oily Waste Water Area for VOC analysis.
In addition, samples shall also be collected close to the SVE wells and trenches in the Oily Waste
Water Area for TPH analysis by theUnited States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method
8015M.

7. If TPH is detected in the confirmation soil samples above the SSLs, the extent of the contamination
shall be defined in an additional site assessment. Confirmation soil analytical results shall also be
screened against derived SSLs oased on the guidelines in the Regional Board's Interim Site Assessment
and Cleanup Guidebook (May 1996).

·8. You shall resume the operation of the SVE system to continue the removal of VOCs from the soil
beneath the Former Degreaser and Solvent Storage Area and the Former Oily Waste Water Area.

Propose other remediation techniques for use ii1 conjunction with the SVE system, such as air sparging:
(i) to mobilize the residual VOCs in the soil, (ii) to significantly reduce the size of the existing VOC
plumes in the soil gas and (iii) to enhance the performance of the SVE system. Performance-based
criteria shall be proposed for review and approval for determining asymptotic ·level of VOC mass
re~oval rate and system shutdown. - ,

9. In order to accomplish Item Numbers 4 through 8, a work plan shall be prepared and submitted to the
.: Regional Board by July 30, 2009.
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10. Item Numbers 1 through 3 are also due to the Regional Board by July 30,2009.

11. A Remedial Action Plan (RAP) shall. be prepared to rl:<mediate the groundwater contaminated With
VOCs, l,4-dioxane and hexavalent chromium. The RAP is due to the Regional Board by July 30,
20'09.

A detailed description shall be provided in the RAP on the different remedial alternatives ~onsidered

and justification concerning the selected remedial solution. You shall also outline your expected goals
and/or expectations about the long-term effectiveness of the proposed remedii:l1 method. The cleanup
goals for the groundwater remediation shall be USEPA's or California Department of Public Health's
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water, whichever is more· stringent.

All final reports shall be developed following the attache4 Guidelines for Report Submittals (March 1991,
Revised June 1993). Iri addition, your final report shall be submitted as a hardcopy and in electronic

.Adobe® "pdf" format. One hardcopy and one ele~tronic copy ofeach final report shall be submitted.

The California Business and Professions Code·, Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1 require that engineering
and geologic evaluations and judgments be performed by, or under the direction of, a registered
professional. Please refer to the State 'Water Resources Contr:ol Board Resolution No. 92-49, Policies and
Procedures for Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges under California Water Code
Section 133M (amended on April 21, 1994 and October 2, 1996). Therefore, all work must be performed by
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Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality ofCalifornia's waler resources for the benfjit ofpresent andfuture generations.



Mr. Ronald Morosky
Fonner Alcoa Weslock Facility

- 5 - June 3,2009
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or under the direction of a California professional geologist, a California registered certified specialty
geologist or a California registered civil engineer with at least five years hydrogeologic experience. A
statement is required in the report that an appropriately registered professional actually supervised or
personally conduct~d all the work associated with the project. The documents must also bear a stamp
reflecting the registered professional's credentialed specialty and an expiratio? date ofthe relevant license.

Pursuant to Section 13267(b) of the Califomia Water Code (CWe), you are hereby directed to submit these
·required teclmical reports (Item Numbers 1 through 3, 9 and 11) to this Regional Board by July 30, 2009.
Furthermore, pursuant to Section 13268 (b)(I) of the ewc, failure to submit the required documents may
result in the imposition ofcivil liability penalties by the Regional Board ofup to $1,000 per day for each day
the documents are not received after July 30, 2009, and without ;further warning. .

We believe that the burdens, including costs, of these reports bear a reasonable relationship to the need for
the.reports and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. Ifyou disagree ·and have information about the
burden, including costs, of complying with these requirements, provide such information in writing to Mr:
Bizuayehu Ayele within ten days ofthe date·of this letter so that we may reconsider the requirements.

Any person aggrieved by this action of the Regional Water Board may petition the State Water Board to
review the action in accordance with Water Code section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title
23, sections 2050 and following. The'State Water Board must receive the petition 1:>Y 5:00 p.m., 30 days after
the date of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on a Saturday,
Sunday, or state holiday, the petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next
business day. Copies ofthe law and regulations· applicable to filmg petitions may be found on the Internet at:

http://'www.waterboards.cn.gov/public notices/petitions/water gualitx
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or will be provided upon request.

Sincerely,

Ifyou have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Bizuayehu Ayele at (213) 576-6747
or Mr. Dixon Oriola at (213) 576-6803. .

~l U.Y<j~ J A-z C fQ'"\
Tracy J. Egoscue
Executive Officer
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Mr. Michael Tietze, WorleyParsons
Mr. Wade Major, WorleYParsons
Mr. Bobby Alm,.James West, Inc.
Mr. Mark Leymaster, Leymaster Environmental

Guidelinesfor Report Submittals; Sections VI, VII &VIII, March 1991, revised June, 1993

cc.:

Attachment:
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Robert P. Ghirelli, D. Env.
Executive Officer
Regional Water Quality Control Board:

L0S Angeles Region.
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VI; S'ITE ASS£SS.MENT'P:~~. ','

. .
'A workpJan must.be sUbmitt~,and approved priono conducting any sileo ~s.7~ssm,e'nI.w9rk; the Responsible

, . ':Party shall. modify the workplan, as. necessary, at the direction of the LOP, pursuant to Article 11" Section
, 2722, S.ubsectIons,G.~nd D, of the Californja UST R·e,gl-jlgtions. January 1..992, The workpl.an must describe

all activities to be undertaken ',al1d appropriate proto~ols to.be used. '

A. Site Inibrmation

••. ;Name :and address of the s~ and the Resppnsible Rarty
o Summary of site history relative to all cQntaminalion in 'question
9 . Name and phone number of the approprjate contact ~erson. .

. : ..'
B. Facility Map': include·the following where applicable

.. Site Map
.: .

I··.·
I
i

,
i
l:
I:
I
i·,.

, "

'Locations of all ~nks '(pa,st and .pre.sent); associated pipin@, chemical. and waste·storage an~
·pr.ocessing arE\as, trariSf~r' /drain 'lines; ~·and 'dispensing ar£as ," . .'

- Locations ofman~matleslJrface!st:losurface ·structufes· (bUildings;,~ewers, utilities, etc.)
-" .Locations of proposed' bori~gs/sampling points/wells . . .
_...t,ocation·s of·all'.samples taken 'ih':the 'tanl<, excaliation
• .' Location~.of any.previous site assessment

Scale, n,Qlth arrow, legend; and da\B
.- Name an.d ~ddr~ss 9f facility , ,

\

• 'Vipinity Map' It')••

'. '

".

.. '

'.

Site boundaries and adjacent stre,ets
:Adjacent properties
North arrow and legend

. l\Iame'imd ·address of facnity
-. . 'Appropriate referenceq

: .
C. NU!TIber 'of B.orings

• Generally, a minimum'number of borings is required for each tank qr tank cluster as indicated
beiow, plus one boring through'the centet of each tank pit or' area of hig.hest contamination: .:

Three'borings around each .single tank
Four borings aro~nda double or triple 'tank cluster' ,
Determin~ by the LOP P-rojec~ Engineer for tank cl).lsters o~ pits with more th~n'.tJ1ree tanks. '

."
, !

'Coun1Y of .Los "o.,;geJes,. Department 01 Public Works, 'UST j..ocal Oversight Pr09ram; ·GuideJines for Report Submittals,' Jun~ 1993
. .' 11 '
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D. Ge010gy and Hydrog.eol.ogy

e· Describe soil lithology arid Ciriy bedrock fotmations, as best known (citer.eference)
. J ••

.Obtain appropriate samples from the vadose and/or Saturated zones for material property
testing, as warranted

r.

I
I
I

I

,.,

o Indicate both the currerJt depth to shaIlQwesr~rounQwater"af\d the- histodc·Rigtl greundwater level
(cite 'reference)' .

If LAC DPW Hydraulic!Water Conservation Division records are used, indjcat~ the peptli of the
well and screening inteH'V~lr,.... . .'.' .

"./ If possible, referenced weils should be witJ;lin one.:qu~rter mile ot the site

1!I Where groundwater is imRacted or potentially"lmpacted. additional geologIc and hydrogeologIc
InfQrm~~I.qn wllll;>e reqli/ired {$~E!·Sit.e Ass~sr.n~nt~~P.pt):~.~?~~IQ~),.,;. .. .. .

G Utilize spe<?ific information .fo~ a~~.proB2~e9, !l:q(Jif~(t~~.;'\f~?l)?I~.~ JU~Ufi.~ti0J:l. for- Wpe of test and
analy\j~l.metb9P. !;ITn!~; ~p?c!DQpf ~.s~rv..f#:[Ot') ~ells..;.qp.r.~j,Pl)- tif.pl}\llRing, deR"Vl.ofpump Intake,
etc. (See Aquifer Tests. Appendix.:!'], .. :. . ..

o At least orie boring shoUld be co.ntlnuoUslY 'cored ·aJ1~~.IQgged .c.t;)/uRI~tely· through the zone of
highest suspected contamination' . :. ." ...... ~ .... ::~. ,.... . :'.' .':'..... :'.. . .

All sites with "barrier' horizons~ Qr.. slg~lfr~ni iit~QtpgIP. v~~~~}tity: rrlus{' ria,ve sUfficient
continuously cored and logged borings ' .. . , .
All water-saturated zones should be continuously cored and logged in a sufficient number of
monitoring well tiorlngs to describe the saturated r'!1ed1um ' ..

. {:E. Boring' Locations
, ..

c¥ The following procedures may be utilizea for screening pur.l'l0ses.onl~,:t~:determinebr;:lIing locatipns.
during site assessment~ ;'.

Soli gas survey
BAT probes
Cone penetrometer·
H~dr.Qpun.ch . . .
frevioys mO~~Q'rir\g.weUj;;oU samples.

Fo Vadose Zone Plume Definition

• Specify the ~umber. location, an'd depth of the' proposed borings . .'.
<II For vertical definition (when depth to water is known and water is not impacted or potentially

impa'cted), obtain and analyze samples five and 15 feet below known or suspected contamination,
unless a competent clay is encountered (for definition of a competent clay. See Glossary)

• For horizc:mtal definition, borings should ·slep out" into clean sail/water and encircle the'
contamination . .

e The final st.ep out borings shOUld be analyzed at five-foot intervals' beginning at the same depth as
the deepest non-detect .sample, from the· previous' step out borings; that is,. above the known
contamination plume .(determined by laboratory results)

Co.unty of Los Angala's, Departmant of Public Works, UST l-ocal OversIght Program; °Guldelines for Raport Submittals: June 1993
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Vt SJTE ASSESSMENT PLAtN.. "' .... " .. ' . - .. ....... .,.'

G; Groundwater Pluirre Definition ""

• Specify the n':lmber. location, depth, screeninQ interval, and design ,of proposed monitoring wells
.' For hori~ontal definition, borin~s shoUl,d 'stepput' into non-contaminated (non-detect) groundwater

'and encircle the 'contamination ' ,,' , ': .. ,
• Propose specific sampling methods t6 vertically 'define chlorinated solvents. halogenated'

'hydrocarbons. and other 'sinkers' to a comFletent clay bed, (barrier ho!'i2on) or to, the bottom of the
water.-saturated zone (for definit\on of a competent clay. See ?Iossary),

"

H. Groundwater

• Accomplish th'e following when the depth to existing or historical 'high gTOundwat~r level has not'
peen derilonstr~t~,~n-siteand ,the potential impact to groundwater resources ca'nnot be evaluated

Complete a boring to groun~,«a~er.Q[',complete a 'boring which pel)~tratesto a niil'1imum depth
, '9f25 f€;~t below tpe ~e~'p'est d~tectai:)le~(:mtaminatr6h,and 1.s sampl ed arjd~nal'yzed at five-foot

intervais " " ..' :

, ,

o All'fNe samples below the deepest contamination must be npndetect '..
a AV8;por well and ~por sampling may be reqUired when'oatings terminp,te in coarse-grained

.so1ls , , , , . ',' , " :,:~, ", : '

! ,

J. Sampling

, 1. ,Free Pr.oduct

~unty of Los AAgeles, Department of Pl.!olio Works;~ST local Qvef$ight Program; ~Guiclelines for Repon SuomittaJs; JUl'le 1993
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Samples must b~ taken at,a minimum ot'five-foot vertical inter"al$. and at changes'in soil
. lithology, and at areas of ObVlOUS ,contamiT-lati,:)O ,
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Provide a sampling and analysis.'plan which incl].ides theloeations and nL!mber of samples to be
obtai!led and analyzed . ,

Submit a time scHedule ,of product remo'Val,and quarterly recovery 'repor:ts

A cOF;lti,nuous Rroduct recovery system must be installed', if the'quantity of productahd'the s,?iI.
type allow'for it, " , , " . .

Free product rem~val reports sha![ be 'submitted Wit,hi~ 415 days of confirmation of free pn;x:lu(::t on
th~ sit~ and pre,pared in compliance with Article S,of the State Uryderground Tank Regt.!lation's:

, "

If free product is, encountered. product recovery must begin immediately ,and occur as frequently
as' possible '

, ,

•

..

..

• If-grol'lndwater,has been, or is potentially impactecl'(contaminated vapor or soD within 25 feet of the
existing or historical high,gr~lindwater level),. a minimum ofthree-monitoring wells must;be installed
in orde~ to lnitjat~ groundwaterass~ssment' . "

If :one 9f these wells is npt BireetIy doWn gradient of the contamination sourc.e and/~r vadose,
plume, 'a fourth well must be constructed down gradient (See Well Cons~ruction, Appendix E).



I·

. '

. .
Continuous coring is required where low-permeability hor-izons or frequent Ijtholiaglc changl;ls
are encountered and in water-saturated zones
An F1D/PID may only be US~ to indicate the. presence of .oclntamination

o Sar:np[es must be analyzed in the laboratory to determine a level 'of contamination or to
confirm the absence (non..<:Jetect) of cOl'ltamin~tiDn .

o Provide field procedures to be. used for tl:le op.eration of the FIDfPID (See Sampling
Procedures,. App.~ndi); C)..

Sampling and analysis should be conducted to determine the distribution, cQn.centrationl and
. presence or absence of the various phases of hydrocarbons and/or solvefltS·~1tf'irnth~ Vadose
zone. and sattlrated zone(~)' ,

" ,

lOt Describe the standard sampling and .handling protoool (See Sampling Procedures, Appendix C)

lde~tify procee;4,Jre~ 'us'ad ,to ,'p~eVelJt cr9ss 9q,n~~I~i~tidh . .' .
Any mOdrflcatlpns to the s~ncIarcf protocol must be a.f:lp~oved' by the LOP Project Engineer

."K, laboratorY An.alysis

/. .0 All laboratory ansly~es m~~t be, prop6sed a6c~rdirig:io' laboratorY R~chiffementS. Appendix D

" >

'.

I .

"

County of Uils·Angeles, Qepartm~nt of public Worxs, UST Local Oversight ~rog!~; 'GuidelInes for Report SubmIttals," June 1Jlg3
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. .
.' VILSf;rE ASSESSMEN:f REPORTS

•• '. I ,...... ....... ........ • _' •

ASit-e As~essm~T]t 'Plan mus~ be submitted p.lJd approved prior to conducting any site ~~smen.t-.Des~rib-e
• all assessment activities ~ondu.cted.Address and JUS1ify any and all deviations from~the Site Assessment
~~ . .

I
I.

I
I.

t

I
!....

!
A. Site Information

o Name and address of the site and Responsil;>l~P.art¥.
.. SUI:nmary of site history r?lat!ye,to the C9n~lT;JinatiQn

~, Characterize past and present business a.ctivities
Eo .Describe·the surrounding con:munity. '. '"
.. Describe the storage, handling, .t1~g~, arid dlspoS1>\ RT9c_~.ures,f.or all ,cnemical$;on·site
• Give. dates of the",completion of buildings and asphalt 'paving where 'possible .
~ Indl.cate any proposed future uses of,the ar~a relative ~o_the.c·ontamiflatjol). '

B, Facility Map: include the following where applicable

e. Site Map,

.Locations of all tanks .(past and present), associated piping; chem'ical and waste storage and
processing areas; ttansfer/drE!U'j lines, anQ [lispeAsing areas', :. .
Locatiol'ls of man"made sUrface/subsl,Irface'·structures.(buildings, sewers. utilities•.. etc.)
Locations'of 'col'{lpleted 'borings/sampling pOints!Wells ,- ," •

• ·.'L.:ocations~·,of all sarnples"taken 'in1,the'tank 'exca'Vstion" : ';. ,,'
Locatiofl of af'ly prevTol;ls site assessJ!1ent

· 'Scale,. north arrow, legend, ,and date
Nam?, and address of facility

i.
! .
t·

I'
I'

I,

'~I ..

C. Geology

!,
I

j',.
i'

I
1

!

I
!
;

'.-

"

"

. !.

",

" '.. ':.1

t '. '. ~

· Site boundaries ,and .adjacent streets
A'ojacent properties '
North. arrow and'·legend·
Name and address of facility'
Appropriate 'references

.,

Vicinity Map

Describe the lithology and'strUcture of soil and bednoc~:en,couht~red .9uri~9 assessment :
Determine so.n and contaminant properties 'wl:lich affect' mobility'of vapor, '\I'f<>ter, and contar:ninarns
.in the vadose zone, capillary fringe. and saturated' 2one(s)

" . Identify any unique site features ~hich "ma~ infh-!~nc~ mo~emen~ ~t pqntaminants, or groundwater

. Na~ural '0 fa~lts. fr~~ures, JOirrts, soil' ~OriZOn;, b~roek materials. w~ath~red zones, i~13lated
,lenses, fill materials, anisotropic sediments, buried channels, iatera) clay barriers, channel bars,
buried stream ban~s. pinch-plJt~, etc, '
'Artrficial - sewer a,nd, other utility lilies. footin'gs, piles. wall backfil~s. et.c,

...

•

•. Provide Stratigraphic interpretation between borings ?-ndjor pit excavatfons
. ' '

'.

County' '1f Los An,geles, Depiuu"enl of P~l:>lic Works, UST Local Ovelsiaht prcaram; "Guideline:s for Report. Submittals;- June 19$3
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\'I!!li" '(;..'I'w'"'e·: A:,,~~&;,6;iil'ii,m,({fri;', R·~j;;)·hR"'I":S·
",'B' ~ *0 'I·' ;..;;;)~~e~JV1teN~I~'· lc'r"\i.I 'OM,

D. Hydrogeology

III Regional setting (cite references)

Historic high groundwater level
, Recharge/discharge areas and flow patterns

Groul")dwater basins and, their geometry
Depositional basins and stratigrt$'flY ~f15r-A:1'at~ol'lS: ll'ier.n'bsrs; 8fiTd litholc:D'gy)
Surficial depOSITS
Aquffer system(s) and,their rydraul ie, gradiel1t(s:)" "
Regtcitial 't'i'U!l:P :clepiCt:i~9:.~??rO~~i'ate: it'eh1S:fr'ortl:~fuC:JVe

~ Site specific setting ~(Dit:e"r.efereiices')"

Groundwater features

, 0 Vadose zone including perched M'ater zones
o Saturated zones and ttie capillary fringe
o p.ot-entl.Qmatr:iG sl;l.~g~ '. ", , " :.,'. .
o " Aquifers, aqultar;i$i-~~~Ifi!~\:I.l~~l!!..cl~!h»,~~,IW~~\@.giG . .Gll;l.§~,l!ltiP.A9!
0' Re0b1qr.ge Sq\iUilfe~·!~(,i(;ji',c;jJiI1.qI'ii!\:£i~'jl.f;~~,',. ,. )::: ; .. "", . . ,; :
o Review of local well re~!il&~~!..a~}'~~"'Jr~¥:,.Rit~~~Wil.~~J!i,Ii!.¥a~i!i1~~!p~',: " ..
o Hyd!8Ulic CODductivity•. g\iRo:GJil~'I!tt('P'Qr.l1§i\W"I'f\i~l~ ••JetC).:&a·lilIFilm·t:lin Qf'~~rae wells required)

Aquifer characterization when groundwater Is e.ontamil'latad
" .

• 0 Uthologic units t,ytthln' the saturated zone must be reported' from' a sufficient number of,
continuously cqred and logged borings .

0' Provid.e,results of material property testing'fram,appropriate samples
o Provide.results 'of appropriate aquifer tests ~o Qt.!araot?riz,e .the,:€lquifer.!.aQuitard/aqulciude

system (See Aquifer Tests, AppendixF).
o Determine the lithologic un~(s) that the majority of t,h,e.;9~~Ul:}~~~~IJl.9.W&.through
o Calculate groundwater velocity and utilize this d~ta,to',es~i;l1at~~h~h~X\~~t.ef plume
o Determine the vertical and horizontal components of the gr.oundwatar f1oww-ithln the aquifer

by utilizing nested or clustered wells, as warranted .'
o Determine if the groljndwater flow occurs down gradient or cr,Oss gradient as ~U!'ied .by

pressure Qhanges withIn the aquifer, .

~PGaI:l-!~_~:r;%.-.n~~.ea:\lr:JR.J!Q~~'9f,,9..r,ouJidwaw ar,g !l)e!~ affect on th~ 9f.9},lndwater ele~<\tlons,
11'0w dli'e~tlbn, an' \~elbcrtY.:.. .,: . ' . ,

LOGSI uses of groundwater .
Nearoy wells that may affect or be effected by the subject contamination

County of Los Angeles, ~epartmllnt of p,ubnc Works, UST t,e?l Oversight Program; ·Guldelines for Report Submittals,' June 1993
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E. Boring Logs

VIL'S.J;f-E ASSESSM:F;.N;f REPORTS
• ..._. ,' • .,;3 ; ..:. ••_ /t..... .

"

!
i.

I,
i

i

I
1·

. p-rovide complete and legible borin.g logs, Include the following information:'. '. . .
o 'OesCriJDtion of earth materials (use US.CS)
" Lithographic colum~ (gr,!-p'hical log) w~h ,a le~end

• Sample localities at depth
• Depth to ,coJJfii'1~ and/or unconfined ,gro,uhdwat~rand th,e potenti0m.etr.ic surface'

'.0 Depths. in feet 'a.'nd.terminfitiolJ depth" ., ' .
• ' p,eoetratign,ip,blqY/s,perfoDt {i(lcl,uding hammgr ~eight)
• ,p,ercenfJ.~gQ-y.~PI 9f :sar!,u~l~ iri,'coa,rse ,grainej:! soils .-­
,~ Surfac,e·,ele.vationin feet' -,.
• :'p rpj~r;t .n~n;i~'b6'~ng nLJm,~!?(,' a~i!ijng .da!:e", ::,c;.~d ,~~Ie
• Full name of the ;(j~lo :9.eologis!/eflgin~~" ":~,' ' ,
", Type of equipmerit used for drilling, sampling, and fiel~ screening •
" _Field meter sc;re.en!119 r~ad.~ngs .(S~e .~a~,ple .-§creening, .App~nd~"C)· ", .
III If the Doring is converted to a well, provide,details of the well construction (See WeII.C(:lOstruction.

". A,Ppei19!X F), . " ')..' ,
it Angle (v.erti~l or,?)ant)
Ill, GiG\lJ1e~er 9f 'boring,
Oil • Abandonrn~nt material..\ .

I
I·
,I
I~

. F. "'S,ampling'. ' . . ' .. ..,
t1'~\\};:-

'.k...· !, ..

G. Chain-of":Custody

'It Describ!'lprocedures used for'Elbtaining ~mples (See $ampJ)ng Procedures; AppencflX C). '
:.: If"".; ..... • '. " : I' • • 'I:. • \::.~ ',1 :.

G Sample JD corr~lating to fiel9 ID and laborntory..ID ' "
•. Signatures of personnel relinqUisi)Jing and ,receivirig,sample . '" :' , .
III Analysis methocjs :re,quested
.• Nature of sample (solidlliqui.djvapor) . .,
.• ,Size and type of container (e.g.! 2'x 6" bra~ sleeve, 500 ml plastic jar. tedlar bag, etc.) ..

." • ....-,-1
,Ill . ,Pates ana tim,.e&;of ,samp.ling ·and receiving .'

H. Laboratory Results

"

.' - .'

\
• Laboratory data must be'reported using ,the Los Angeles Regional Water Qua'iity Control Board's

Laboratory Repqrt F:orriis (See Laboratory Requirements, Appendix D) .' . ..,
• Tabulate results with sample identlfication number, laboratory analYl?is results. depth of sample, and

,detection limits· ' ,

I. 'Soil and Water

.0 Soil generated during the drilling 01 borings' a£!d water p.rod~ced Iram development or purging
i'letivities mustbe ad!'lquately contained qn-site ' ,

• The materials must ·be manifested and transported 10 a permitted disposal location within 90 days
if they arl? found ~o be hazardous, ' " '. ". .

County 01 Lo~' .Angeles•.Department?1 flubfic W,Qrlls; USJ L~CaJ Oversight PrograrTt; -GuideHne:s 10r -Report SUOmittal$.; June '1993
. 17

I
I'
:,
i

I

j"



J, Plume Illustration

/P Depict the extent of the Iiquid-phass, adsorbed·phase, vapor-'Pl'tase, and dissolved-phase
,contaminant plumes. as necessary

Plan view of the site, drawn to'scale, klcfudin'g'bur not limited to:

o -US'Ts. connecting pIpeS, dis-periser"ISlaiids, I:iUlfHll:1gs, 8n'l:!"'uHiql:Je site' feature'S
o UtiHty lines (e.g~. water; gas, electric, sewer'lfHeis; efe:)", " , :"
o Ispcon Ii!'les iUustrpting tl,tt""~?d§~'r6f !f.f1!~:f;i!Gl1\~Mtor i'rH;" benzeffi'e',' and all, other

contaminants (the isocons orft~e pl'a:W''cii:id;-s-gb1ion''vi~ws<mJSt ''cOrTes'pon-Sir ,
o Trace of section lines, constituent concentratIons.. and legenCf.'(~I~-ws at differ-ent-Cleptt-rs may

be required to Illustrate thE{orstrrfjLttI~Il· ofl'C~H~m'l'Fimioi1 wlt'fri' i:iep~ff ,afili7or hori:Zontal '
changes in lithology, e.g., channel gravsflt WV~I'l:lI1i~rrmafsh et~'ysr ' '

'. ,-, t -, , :

'Ge(Jlogic cross~seCtions, di'awn"tO'·~ca:re/lillcltJali'i§·'E1m' tiSt lImlt'f!cl'to:
.' " :. ' ..: ..

o Inter:pretation between all borings/wells and excavations; include strati€lra:~fiY~f.l'd 'structure,
groundwater elevations (high, low, and current) and unlqli~r.i:llre(Te'a""i:t!ife'S, ..

o Isocon lines illustrating ~he extent of the plume(s) for TPiN', "oot"ilZeiTe;' aM: all other
contaminants (the isocons on the plan and section views'l¥ii!js~;r~6iT''i!s\?iettiel)' ,

- 0 Direction of section lines, scale, and legend , '
oAt least one cross-se'etion in the doohn gradientand cros~ gradient directi(:lt.!i~[-gfrc:1liilliCfwefter

is contaminated .
K. Conclusions' and Recommendations

! ,t..... ·...,.'ll. t·

o Speclfic:ally discuss and describe the various phases, distribution, and'concentration of hydrocarbon' ,
contamination and its relationship to the mediomlrrwhid<r..it O:Q'Curs:(soil'atrdl1:Qrwater.ln··~hevadose ,
zone, capillary fringe, and saturated,idlhs)':, ',.' ,.j', , '

Cl 'Recommend additional site asse-ss-m:ent,sr.'r-eT'heliliatiGfl' : -',
ql Justify why it Is believed the plume is defined (refer to boririms'arn.d:sal:.t'i~les)

L. RefeflSrlcfe'S

f! Reference all reports, InclUding previous consultants reports, preparaGI;fl'l'r'1liie sn:siaflC!fsny.
publications cited in the text

\,
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VHI. R~MEDIAL ACTION .PIAN
••" ... .. '. '.,,: '..:"1l.":..~ • '. ~... ~.''':

Aworkplan. must be suqmined and appr?ved prior to conducting any sit~ remediation work; the Respons!ble
Party shall modify the workplan; as necessary; at thedir~etion' of the. ~LOP. pursuant to Artic[fil. j 1...section­
2722, SUbsection B, of the Ca~ifornia UST "Regulations, JanUliry" 1992. Ttie worl<plan' must 'incorporate all
"com~~nts fr'om the LOP Pr.oject Engineer and describe all activities·to be 'Undertaken: Be ad:>!ised that the

.' fallJ.,lre"of a 'particular approach to miti,9ale a site 'oo'es not relieve the responsible party of,the obligation. to
t~·k.e additional action 10 mnigat'e th~ site to the satisfaction of the regUlatory ·agencies. .

A. Site Information

I.
1.-·

t­
I.

I:

I
J.
I
I
;

i
I,.
!,
I' .

.0 Name 'af10 p.ddr~$.ses "of sitS ?l)d R.esp6iisibie Party
e ., Summary of site history (elatiye. to contamination
• D~cril:le surrounding communny '.
• Indicate'a~y propoSed future uses of the a.rea relaiiV~10 the con'tam.i.nati6n·

'B. Facility Map' (site pl~n): ir~Jude the f?l!o~!ng whe.~e '8p'pl}cab.I~,

o Site Map ",

':.

.'

,
.' -

.' 1

.Locations 0f all tQnks (past.q.t;lp..p're.s~nV, a,ssociated piping,'chemiqal and waste storage and.{ I.~.. . ..'. ". ,I • I".. .' .. - . .• .

pr.o!?7;.~iUg:a~e;;.~~, t~e.r/qJ:Eir) .l~n~:~3t~8 ·~j9..P~nsing..~rea~. .', 'w' ...•. _.,:

.LocatlO)'lS of mal',1-made sUriac!3Z~!,Ibsl:J.rIa~~1?Jru;¢Yf£;ls ,{buil~ll"lgs, sewl?r~; ut~ifl~S, etc.} .
.LpcatiQns of ,completed bQrilnfls/~[T,IP.UT;lg 'p\5j~/wens ": -. -•.:.
'Locations orin' sa:mpl'es 'i~~en in ~he~talik .eX'Ca:.)~fion . . '.

+-~nat~~.~.pf aQ.Y P'r~J'!°HS"~~~"f1·ff~~~~[p,ent ...... " ,.... I
';'::ocatlon:of propose<:! excava: Ol'l • .~ .... ':~'¥. '.- .J~"

LoCations of ,proposed treatment cells
locations of p.rop~sed wells .(monitoring, obserVation, and extra,etion):.
SG8Je, north arrow, iegend, and date .,.. -.... ':'.

Name and address of facility

• Ta.bu"late the contaminant levels ,anti indicate their type (inclUde any stockpile :sample results}
• Show the plume configuration in plan .view and in ·cross-section.
• Estimate volume of the contaminated S~i1 an%r groundw,:ter

I
I

o Vicinity Map

- . Sit~ 'boundaries and adjacent .streets.
'-' Adjacent properties .

North arrpw and. legend
Name and address of facility
Appropria,te references. . .

c~ Contaminant 'Infor'~lati~n

'. .'

: -- 'pool !
I·.
~ .
i
I
I~
I
I
i

i·

I
'.

., .
,p. Geolociy and Hydrogeology

• Provide an overview of the geologi~ and hYdrogeoJo,gic setti~g .lSee ~ite Assessment Report
. .S.e¢tion) . ..". '. . .

Coun1)' of Los Mgeles, Deparon~ntoj Public Works, UST .Local Oversight Program; ~Guicleline.s..f.or 'Report Submrru.ls," June 1993
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E. Justifi',cation

6 US~: appr0priat~ lab~ratorr and fie)d tests, ca,se ~udles. or li1anufacturers' manua[s(o justify
. applicability a.l'}~ seJeotkJr-I of the p"rGlP.osep .remed!9;tion metliP.<J . . " .

QI Use pilot studies. vent tests, or aquife~ tests to de~onSttate' the effectiVeness of tliE! proposed
remediation system .

Go Provide calculations for the remedial system's design (include references)
. ' "J . .

'Indicate valyes used for all parameters (calculated and assumed) utill:zed, in the system's design
Include data from vent/aquifer tests'preVitJI:IS1Y peH(i~~ a:hd'discu~s pf'bceQ.ures.l:lf each test. .'.

F. Disposition of Treated SoiJ/vy.ater'

~ Indicate the .I~e'nGl~~disPtqsiii,on9(ttl1~ tr?,a!ed ~,ojl or. water
II Obtain perITllssfordr'\:lIi'i the'loJ:l e'rigln~'e!r'~ri~Y t~ 'r3~er<filllrig
, .

G. Sampling Plan
, .

, e: . ~ro;ide;"a pian which"in~r4d~6:fne'i6idaiiQn'siirtCf:humf51ir b(~:tnt3l\fs f6 be'frfl<en
.$ De,~.9~\;l~·S?1- ,lll1fJ fA .r! . :".:'" ,,,.--. .'~" .'~~fu.pli~9''Pt$~'~ureS';Ijltp~ena~,G}:

.' .. 1.1 (. JJJf.!I~{ . ·,.ill¥l ~I'''''''''";1t.1i<i.'>11 -,.,-" '/' .. , •••• '. .
. ... CI DISCUss p an lor ';leI'" yin ,. • . ~omj:l,rat~' '" • - . ,.

(I All laboratory analyses'must b~ p . '··~'S6l:i'rti\¥lQf£6:'r.a-6c:1'f.iitQ'fY·;ff~q,(j'iFet'Prerits, Appendix D
, • • • : .',: 0' to, ,::,tJl -:r~A.f·....:r:!,· ti. ....,.~.~ I. '" ~;::"~"~.t, "a~1 'I" . r., .

.H. Estimated Cleanup Tirneline: lnc,lud~dne 'fellbWfrttfwf;'sr'B 'a'pplib'acle
• .'.... •• • I

i'
i
j

1. Quarte.riy Progress Reports

e . Quarterly Progress Reports must be submitted if r~mediation is, expected to tal<e longer than' three
, months (See Quarterly Progress Reports Sec~ron) " , " -. " . '. '

J. General Requirements

,The Los Angeles Gdunty Department of Publlc Works dc:les not approve or disa'pprove the' use of any non·
conventional technology, Achieving appropriate clean-up levels is the r~~H::J~:lI:1~!?JliW~ot-V1~:fiespOJ1sible PartY,
thus. the choice of remedial technology utilized at a site is. primarIly- at t!'ieh- disdre'ffo'rl. other remedial
tecHnologies than '~h9se listed belo~ are available and may be appropriate for u.se at a site..

I,
I
\

" e Permitting .:. I

o System Design and Installation
e Remediation

..

i.~
i
I
I,
t

• Groundwater Remediation

Appropriate aqurrer tests mus1 have been completed in order to justify the remedial system
Submft a hydrologic model oUhe pumping system' .... .

o Include artificial recharge if on-site reinjection\dispbSaI is tItifized
o Include plan and section views of the cones of depression and predicted Row 'paths

'Co.unly of Las Angeles, Qepanment of Public. Works, UST I:.ooal Oversight Progtam; ·Guii1l.elilies for Report SUbmitlals: June )993
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. .
)VIIi.: HEM.9Q·V\I,. 4;C1itG:rj;t>I.AN .

Evaluat.e effect of overl~pping cones 01.depression, vari§.l;>le ~qujfer characteristic:s, and '.
distribution of contamination, etc., on the remediation system . . . '. .-
Estimat.e -amd' jl!lstify the duration of rern,e¢.iR-! p.l)ml?.if.lg @.t;;tiOJ:l. . .

. 'Submit ,-a, ·mbnit,or.ing.·.~lan .tnat will .ctero0ostra~;l. ,tMe. ·~ffI?Gti¥en~ qf ,.the system during
remediation (e/!:il.,.c0!1firno:!ermation £JfcGlne ef,(j~pr:e5s·i(lJn, sU$inaple pumping rates, and th!3
re<:1ucti'oA of contamir:lant.levels) .

.'Air Stripping

.'
o Indicate the pack~ towe(s specifications/dimensions
o Address'design parameters .such as temperature, pressure, air-ta-water ratio, .surface area

available ff)r mass' transfer,' flow rata-, an~ size and type of packing •
o Submit. monitoring and sampling pla'n for:in~lJent anp effluent waste .
o Identify equipment to control and 'monitoremissions' of mist and' volatile organic

co'mpounds '(\I0Cs) 'Into tbe atr.nosp~ere ••..
o Pro\f.icle.detailed se:aIed ..Qrawings and,scj:l'ematic oithe s.y.5t.em :la-yout'
9 In'clude any supplemental treatment,·such as ca.roon..adsoqjtlon ..

,.
Carbo~ Adsorption.

InclUde earbem speclficatio~·such.as,typ.e.tvirgin orregenerpted)., amp.unt, and dimensions'
Ad~'ressdesign para,meters,'such as optimal·.empty bed contactthn.e (EBc;;J), breakthrough
char.acterlSti'as; ile>w ra~I,.aT.ld ..:t.emper.ature.· ..,'."
Idel!tlfy system ch~racterjsac::s, ~tlcb as.lSinsle-stage~or,.mLllti-stage .fjlf~rs, al')d ~p-flow or'
down-flow of liquid .': .,.~ . ..•. .... .... .'. ..1 :. '" I; ... ', ...

Submit mOf1itoring and sal'flplir.l.g 'plan ,f.eT infll:len1-1Wdeffluem1·:wast~.·
SUbmit.detailed seal,ed drawings and schematic of the system layout'
'Include any supplemental t~e.atm·ent such.as..bioremediation .' ',:

~. "

I:
!
I
I
i

I.
i

I
l

Air Sparging:.. :'. , .... • . •.•• j:fl ,"

....
•• . . I~.:t:' . ' ..i' .

o Su~mit a description Qf the method, including all assumptions. and interpretations, used to
i'lnaJ1'2~dataiFo!l1thepilo1test'~.~ ." ·lL. _" .••••• ." •

O.. SUbmit all field data, qalculations, graphs, ,etc., used.:to Gl~terrpinejh~ ..radius of influence,
the' a:oe~Weiie 'sparge 'piessure~of eaoh ·wellr .and :tMe estimated ·laWal versus' vertica~
movement Of the sparged' air througM"'e. aquifer.., . . ....:. .' "

o Justify the proposed numbel".aryd. I~Catior:l :of .pbsemation w.e11s .
o Submit the resUlts''Of permeability:teS'c(s) 'f9r the:litles1·gralned :soil 1rO(Tl1i continuous cored

boring Qn most cas~S'., ·the soil permeability ,must-"be -greatenilha;n '10-3 em/sec to be
accep~a.:tJle-)' ..". , . ". .\..... t. • :' . '. '. '"

o ·ldentily. 'aliy" confihing layerS! or 'fine grained' !-Ems Whic);]·· may 'Cause increa~.ed lateral
migration of-Vqlatilizoo bori\:aminants":·· ",;;" . . '. '.' .

o Remove all-ffee 'Product to at least' a 'Sheen priOf't0 performing :any.sparging
o A'vapor extraction system most be used ~'cor:ij'l:mcljon whl:1 the air sparging pystem,to

. extract all volatnized contaminants , .
o DeSign a system to eontain the grclI.:mowater contaminant plume, considering both the

gradient/velocity·of tlie groundwater anti 'the 'increased cOT)taminant .movement frol11 the
added pressure of the sparging system . . ',' .

•, County of Los Angeles, 't:?eparimerit of pubfrc'Worl<s,.UST Local qversight Program; ·Guidelinlrs ~.or Report SUbmittals.. June.1e$3
. . 21 . .
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I ' -

F:ree product Recovery .

o 'Free product rerilCMiI rel*i'rts snall'l:)l:! SUI:m1i1ited within <45. da";ls at c0.nfirmation and
prepa:r~(l"iFi complla:n~e·wit.f.l· MieleI' S of·:tme Slate' Wm'd~r@I'.Qt1nd-lank -ijeglJl~ticms

o .diiefor·1W1j 'Pi:lf.fi~ arn:~tn<ftrG:l'rgcovet1 s.ystStllfS'lshre\!Jll:I:'b'e'l:lsed,wl'let:l·eeodltlons allow
o Remove. free product prior to pumping dissolved..!!>toolilGtr-.mr, eend'l,Ioting aquifer tests
o Estimat~ amount and thickness of the free product present (discuss method used, both

theoretical and empirical) .
o Product must be property. manifested and disposed

I
I'
I

I'
],

I
I

III Sdil 'Rernt!dj[itfofl'

Excavation andj?lS.flf "(!ffl'vslte' Diisp-Gi&EiI)
, . •f

...~. '. I

..

."

',:,1

o ~cayation should follow Excawtltllil· Pr0Gled!l1r,~1 l¢ipp!;ll'l~lX B • "
o· Hazareh~'us a~ non"'l:Iazard'llIllJ~~~a&te mUlst'::~e safl:lpt~l ~O'~~~, ~nd appropriately

manifest:ed·:fdi't GlispGfsal' ..•. . : ,'" :. ".
o Discuss ~ckfil1ing procedures including the amount of time the pit.will be left open anq the

source of backfill material

rp~~~~~T(~tmi3~t:~\i:l''riJitS :~\:i!ll'f~r :w~tr.-mletml ~rnIDI.ij1~~~¥L~~iJi?:': .' ...
.- • • 1 : .:' ". "I" • '!'" !~r.,.: .. ; ..:.,:l: .;··tJ;' ."':f. "'~~". . :'.. 0 , •• ' ••

o Excavation should follow Exca~.a~~ID.~r:GIi!~ll!J1!il.1?~f'~il?.Iil~M~i$.~,!'
.' 'G 'Si'l15m'ltfdeSGr.i\Dtll5f!\ 'a:!Id,,;sOOlamatit3 0T:ltlne f:1:iW~' . . '-';",

o Indicate the operating temperatura Parameters . ,.'
o Estlr.nat~·1l:1B'lsi5~ 'resiGieT:l'G~·tlm~:amal·feed·,~t~ " ' •

. ,' ;'-,1' :......~ {~. : "'. :·\ ..11·~ I' '. :', ..... ' .:1. oil

Enhance9 BioremSGIiatlt'1n'{&! Sltu)- \';" "

I
I
i

I·
I

. .
a Review of the physical, chemical, and biological properties for,~ch cGlntaminant
o Soil toxicity study, if applicable ': .' ,
c) MtlFlMliil'lg ·p1ar.r..fGlr.::J1lH .' .. ' . , :' .
o Demonstr:ation of the bioculture's effieieI:Je¥i!l;{?Els~-liII~tqw.~:,.:~2~cturers' brochures,

'in~i~ei;\'O~·1!SIa.te',b"blilril~· etcI)' '. - ",~"", •. W~;'I' ;"1*" : '3" '" 'f " :, ".1
e :Naf:n¥a·,a'f;ld"ty.Il)'e·cf~b1iile.Ulbl:lte. B:1'lcl,jts ieffe.~ SJ;ht~e l:1atlva. e.r.l~lrtjlfl~~nt (specify whether the

biocultures ·to be use<it'ar-e. Incli§~p,l;Is:h ., i'

o Laborat~~eA.lllnill3.roat1sr.1\"Pj;<ll'e~$~a~cl·'~~~u\ta'l· too. " • ,"
. 0 • :Mer.:l:ia'i:\iSr.r.r.>fG~im~n~~li!ilil~: T,ll!ltti~1iI1!i1,:{f;lIQp~It0r-~i.:a.aratiq~,~ElOd m;eiI~!;li'e

0"·· 'bet"Ei'f.iiiiiae;wfi.~:A~ni~t"fmtpJrollWn'··"'·. i" • ',,1'[ :.,: ,". • .~.,,; :', .. , . ,.'iP': ,
o Description of the method of bioremediatlon with drawings,,~'1eJ details, (e.g., biological

:aamtlo1'l. .prollies!>~ ",0'W9·en: P.~~liltI(~y, -roe,tf:l~;.~'P:1~flg,. ~11P;.t1mng, etc.)
o Excav.ation should follow Ex~vation P.r"Q9~~f:~; ,~p.p~r.9~.8 , .
'0 ~:eSGlilbe, the·,r.methoo. Gf, oOT')taJJlrne~t ,l:lS~, in.,tIj~f\tltl?I:)~.,£i~Jl~... '
o .Sl!J.bmiti-a scaJed'pllG,tiplan shp.wlng tljle ~~tJ;I;lI:lIUt,ar~a,.numoer of treatment cells, ayerage

thickness of the soil per cell, a:nd dim,Elr.i::;iP.[.l.S., ,
o ..lrrigatimn and .dtraina,'Q6 ~lan {~r ·tt.Je· entir-e tr.~trnent area
O' .: :Submit'o0rl:fim4atiGi11l-sampling i p!$] .

. CCli!lrity of' Los 'Mgales. J)ePlIrtmeotof Publb~WQr,\)$, UST Local Oversight pro.eram: ;e.i.ddelln,Bs for Report Submittals,· June 1993
. ~' ,

I,
I'
I .

I'
I'
i'
I,'
I
i
I

i.
I

f·!
I·;':



I'

I
i,

:Y;UL ·:REM:EDUAL.AOTIGN .PLAN
.' • .' • • ." "~' ... ;' J •••

Y.apor Extraction System .(V;S}

p Wells shoulo'be ,instal)~ ·following Well ..~nstnJctipn. ~PP'~np~ J)

o For.5!te.s wjtl;l.y.aric!bl.e lithologyjsoil penneabn~,relat~tl:J~ v?,dosew.~l~~re~ningto ~h.e .soil·
lithology and ensure that lower permeable area;> ·opmin .ad~q~ate, extra¢i9n JPf~r,e

o Submit a schematic of theVES. and a. detailed drawing/descriPtion of all monitoring wells,
vapor .extraction and injection wells, ~nd their associ~ted' piping I'" : , - '. .

0" For above-ground ~reatr1!ent, include a eomplete description and a c:lrawing ofthe treatment "
cells " '. .' . ' , ,_.',

o S~brn1t a description ofthe metq~. including a1J·~I?Wfl1ptions.and interp.r.~~tjo,:s used to
analyze data from the pil~t test ' , . : , ~ , ~

o Submit all field data, calculations, graphs, etc:, u.$ed to detenpjl'}!'! ~e ~Q.jus of influ.ence_
of ~a~h w~lI aJ:ld Br;qvide justification fQr the lC!catian and nU,m,t?er .of ,proppsed .v~ells ,

'0 -Subjpit,~ m,onitori"ng aDd, sampling plan to _measure .the ir:fJuent sC3i1 -gas'q¢mcsJ:J!:rations
o Submit pump specifica~ons ,
o Document any, computer programs used by Including a descnption of the program, the

limitations, and t~.iUPut a~d,Dutp..1,lt ~~ta re.cwi~~m~n~, 9ist all ~~mptil?n~Ji1)terpr~tations
used in the analysis)' ,.' . - !. _ ,- ,

o Su.Qmit confirmation ~mplil)g ,plar . .

,"
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Subject: Response to Regional Water Quality Control Board 13267 Order Letter
Dated June '3, 2009
Former AlcoarrRE Weslock Facility; 13344 South Main Street, Los Angeles, CA.
Site Clean-up No. 0552; Site ID No. 1843

~.
ALCOA

June 8,2009

Mr. Bizu Ayele
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region
320 West 4th Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, California 90013

Alcoa Corporate Center
201 Isabella Street'
Pittsburgh, pA 15212-5858 USA
Tel: 1 4125531859
Fax: 14125534822

Via Electronic Submittal and Certified Mail

l:'

I

I:
I

I

I'
,

I

Dear Mr. Ayele:

Alcoa Inc. (Alcoa) is in receiptofthe above-referenced correspondence from the Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCB). We acknowledge your level ofeffort to review historical investigation and
remediation information from the more than 35 documents that have been submitted to the RWQCB since
1993 and as recently summarized and compiled in the March 2009 Response to RWQCB Information
Request, prepared by WorleyParsons.

.In accordance with provisions specified in the RWQCB June 3 correspondence,this letter is being provided
by Alcoa within the 10-day allotted time'period to present information pertinent to the reasonable
relationship between the burdens ofmeeting these requirements and the need for or benefits to be obtained,
for reconsideration ofcertain RWQCB Findings and Requirements. Alcoa reserves the right to petition the
State Water Board forreview ofthe Findings and Requirements in this Section13267 Order i{necessary,
but hopes to work cooperatively with the RWQCB to have the Order reconsidered to eliminate the need for
such a petition.

1. June 5,2009 submittal of the Spring 2009 Groundwater Monitoring Report, prepared by
WorleyParsons: Groundwater monitoring data presented in this report indicate consistent
decreasing concentration trends for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) at all well locations except
one, and mixed decreasing and increasing trends for hexavalent chromium and l,4-dioxane.
Shallow and deep wells at the downgradient property'line and all. other deep wells continue to show
little to no impact ofthese constituents, indicating negligible downward and off-site migration.
The RWQCB should review and consider these recent data for the inclusion in the Findings
section.

2. The significance ofthe 500 uglkg total VOC concentration contour was originally presented in the
1999 Site Characterization Report and was not arbitrarily selected. As used in the figures
contained in the 2000 Focused Remedial Investigation this contour interval was not intended to
represent the limits ofVOC delineation or sampling in soil. The extent ofeach VOC constituent of
concern in soil at concentrations above their respective Soil Screening Level (88L) was identified
in the Response to RWQCB Information Request, dated :rvrarch 3, 2009.

Exhibit B
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Mr. Bizu Ayele
June 8,2009
Page 2

3. The 1993 soil gas sample referenced in Item 3 ofthe Findings was collected by GeraghtY & :tvIiIIer,
not :MFG. Subsequent site characterization was conducted pursuant to work plans approved by the
RWQCB.

4. The TPH carbon chain,classification report was included in Appendix G ofthe Response to
.RWQCB Information Request, dated March 3, 2009.

5. Confirmation soil samples were obtained in VOC source areas near (soil vapor extraction) SVE
wells and in areas remote from extraction wells to represent a cross section ofconditions withing
the remediation area. This approach was approved by the RWQCB. Soil vapor samples were
collected approximately 80 feet from the nearest extraction wells. During the 2008 Soil Vapor
Survey, soil vapor samples were collected from a broad area across the site, including beyond the.
area ofimpact and beyond the identified ROI ofthe SVE system.

6. The RWQCBhas opined that the full areal extent of'site-related constituents was not completely
delineated in soil prior to or ~er SVE remediation. Furthermore, the RWQCB states that the
source area for hexavalent chromium has not been identified nor has the classification ofpetroleum
hydrocarbons been determined. To address these issues Alcoa is being directed to conduct
additional characterization ofsite soil and groundwater. Concurrently, Alcoa is also being directed
to resume operation ofthe SVE remediation system and to prepare a Remedial Action Plan (RAP)
to address VOCs, l,4-dioxane and he?Cavalent chromium in groundwater. A common deadline of
less than 60 days (July 30,2009) has been stipulated by the RWQCB for submittals detailingthe
additional characterization and remediation efforts noted. It is our opinion that the requirement to
submit any remediation work plan or RAP in such a short time frame is impractical. Furthermore,
the short time frame will mean that the RAP will provide reduced benefit and at an increased cost,
making the relationship between the benefits and the costs unreasonable. Due to the stipulated
requirement for additional'site characterization, any such plan cannot possibly be ofsufficient.
detail and quality ifprepared and submitted by July 30, before the additional site characterization
work has been performed. Alternatively, Alcoa strongly recommends the following approach to
properly implement the requirements listed in the RWQCB June 3 correspondence:

• Alcoa will prepare and submit a document to address required items 1, 2 and 3 in the
RWQCB June 3 correspondence. Alcoa will also prepare/submit a characterization ,
work plan to address items 4, 5, 6 and 7 to fill remaining data gaps and to establish
site-specific soil and grouridwater remediation criteria. This document and work plan
shall both be submitted by July 30, 2009. Implementation can occur on a fast-track
basis, assuming no problems withfacility access. The goal ofthe characterizatiop
workplan will be to complete the site conceptual model and identify those areas of the
site that require further remedial action.

• Upon RWQCB approval ofthe characterization work plan and concurrent with its
implementation, Alcoa will assess the current condition ofthe SVEsystem and
determine what additional components are needed to optimize its performance in
compliance with South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) permit
cond,itions. Some equipment upgrades and pilot-testing of the system may be
performed as needed during this time period.

• Within eight months ofRWQCB approval ofthe characterization w,ork plan, Alcoa
shall prepare and submit a RAP. The site conceptual model will be presented along
with soil and groundwater clean-up criteria. It is currently envisioned that the SVE
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Mr. Bizu Ayele
June 8, 2009
Page 3

system may be a neces~ary and integral part ofthe overall remedial approach; if
utilized, the RAP will include a discussion of SVE system operation and what criteria
will need to be met to allow for its subsequent shutdown. The RAP will also address
other remedial alternatives, long-term effectiveness, etc. as required. .

We trust that this alternative approach satisfies the concerns 'ofthe RWQCB regarding current site
conditions and presents arealistic path towards site closure. Please contact me at 412-553-1859 after you
have had an opportunity to review this alternative approach so that we can discuss any questions or
comments you have and whether the June 3, 2009 Section 13267 Order can be reconsidered in time to
eliminate the need for Alcoa to file a petition for review.

Ronald M. Morosky
Site Manager

cc: Bobby Ahn, James West, Inc.
Mike Tietze, WorleyParsons
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'(, FARE LLA BRAUN + MARTE L LLf'

Attorneys At Law

Russ Building / 235 Montgomery Street
San Francisco / CA 94.lC)4

T 415.954.4400 I F 415.954.4.480
www.fbm.com

July .6,2009

Via E·Mail j bashaw@waterboards.ca;gov

State Water Resources ControlBoard
Office of Chief Counsel
Jearmette L. Bashaw, Legal Analyst
P.O. Box 100
Sacramento, CA 95812~OlOO

JOlIN R. EPPERSON
jt:ppt:rs()n@lbm.com
D 415.954.4942

, '
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Re: Requirement for Technical Reports Pursuant to California 'Water Code Section
13267 Order - Former Alcoa Weslock Facility, 13344 South Main Street, Los
Angeles, CA (Site Clean UP No. 0552 a\ld Site ID No. 1843200)
Petition for Review of Section 13267 Order Letter

Dear Ms. .F,\ashaw:

The enclosed Petition for Review is submitted on behalf ofAlcoa Inc. ("Petitioner"). The
Petition for Review seeks review of the request for information entitled "Requirement for
Technical Reports Pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 Order - Former Alcoa
Weslock Facility, 13344 South Main Street, Los Angeles, CA (Site Clean UP-No. 0552 and Site
ID No. 1843200)." That document is dated June 3, 2009 and since the deadline for filing this
petition fell on a holiday weekend, this Petition fOr Review is timely filed on the following
business day.

At this time, this Petition for Review is submitted as aproteetive filing to ensure
compliance with the deadlines f(,)T filing petitions for review imposed by the California Water
Code and the State Water Resources Control Board's regulations. However, Petitioner intends to
work cooperatively with the Regional Board and other recipients in an effort to reach a mutually:­
satisfactoryresolution by which Petitioner continues its on·going work at the site.

11570\1967858,1
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State Water Resources Control Board
July 6,2009
Page 2

Accordingly; Petitioner respectfully requests that the State Water Resources Control
Board file the enclosed Petition for Review and hold this matter in abevance. if it becomes
necessary, Petitioner will submit as amendments to this Petition ali additional necessary
infonnation.

Enclosure
cc: (Via u.s. Mail w/encl.)

LARWQCB Executive Officer Tracy 1. Egoscue .
Michael Tietze, WorleyParsons
Wade M'\ior, WorlcyParsons
Bobby Ahn, James West, Inc..
Mark Leymaster, Lcymaster Environmental

17570\1967858.1


